Table of Contents

Use of proceeds

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of our common stock to be approximately $94.0 million, or $110.0 million
if the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option, after deducting the underwriting discounts and the
estimated expenses of the offering payable by us.

We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of our common stock for general corporate purposes.

S-19

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our and our consolidated subsidiaries capitalization as of September 30, 2009:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the application of the
net proceeds therefrom (assuming the over-allotment option has not been exercised), after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts, commissions and offering expenses; and

� on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the concurrent senior secured notes offering and the application of
the net proceeds therefrom, after deducting estimated issuance discounts, commissions and offering expenses.

As of September 30, 2009
As further
adjusted

for concurrent
As adjusted for senior secured

Historical this offering notes offering(1)
(Unaudited and in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(2) $ 173.1 $ 267.1 $ 267.1(3)

Amended Revolving Credit Facility(4) 342.5 342.5 208.5
Amended Term Loan Facility 250.0 250.0 �
Senior Secured Notes due 2017(5) � � 400.0
GM Second Lien Term Loan Facility(6) � � �
7.875% senior notes due 2017 300.0 300.0 300.0
5.25% senior notes due 2014 (net of discount) 249.8 249.8 249.8
Senior 2% convertible senior notes due 2024 0.4 0.4 0.4
Foreign credit facilities and other debt agreements 36.4 36.4 36.4

Total debt 1,179.1 1,179.1 1,195.1
Total stockholders� equity(7) (739.6) (645.6) (645.6)

Total capitalization $ 439.5 $ 533.5 $ 549.5

(1) At or around the time of this offering, AAM is offering senior secured notes due 2017 in a separate private
offering. Should we complete the senior secured notes offering, we intend to use the net proceeds of that

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

offering, which are estimated to be approximately $388 million after deducting estimated issuance discounts,
commissions and offering expenses payable by us, to repay all amounts outstanding under the Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 14, 2007, as amended and restated as of September 16, 2009 (�Term